

17-2692

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RADHA GEISMANN, M.D., P.C., individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ZOCDOC, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

November 20, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. ZocDoc’s Deposit of Funds and Consent to an Injunction Did Not Moot Geismann’s Individual Claims.5

II. The Deposit of Funds and Consent to an Injunction Did Not Justify Entering Judgment on Geismann’s Individual Claims over Its Objections.....12

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013).....5

Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Graduation Source, LLC,
167 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)14

Brady v. Basic Research, LLC,
13-CV-7169, 2016 WL 1735856 (E.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016)14

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....*passim*

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013).....5, 6

Chen v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)10, 11, 13, 16

Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center,
568 U.S. 597 (2013).....6

Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....17

Fulton Dental, LLC v. Bisco, Inc.,
860 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2017)5, 7, 8, 9, 10

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013).....8, 15, 17, 18

Kline v. Wolf,
702 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1983)15

Knox v. Service Employees International Union,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....3, 4, 6

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....5

Leyse v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC,
679 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2017).....15

Ex parte McCardle,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....9

McCauley v. Trans Union, LLC,
402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)16

Radha Geismann, M.D., P.C. v. ZocDoc, Inc.,
850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017)2, 4, 8, 10, 12

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....9

Tanasi v. New Alliance Bank,
786 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2015)4, 16

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 15

28 U.S.C. § 20417, 9

28 U.S.C. § 20427, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 67(b)7
